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To

The Concerned Athlete or Support Personnel
(Through the Concerned National Sports Federation to be served on the Athlete/Support
Personnel in Confidential Cover)

AN g Mr. Somvir

C/o Shri Ram Mehar
anT g Village Kathura
M HYT, S Aefd District Sonepat
sREmoT -131301 Haryana-131301

foer : Wiy Sg Wl ol (TR, W, 2015 @ aala AR @1 wRiee Reeores
ey Aifew ok dwfous arfsdw fAess (Rffw) )
Subject: Adverse Analytical Finding Notice of Charge with optional Provisional

Suspension (specified substance) under the National Anti Doping Agency Anti-Doping
Rules 2015

U9 s @R/ Dear Mr. Somvir
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[ am writing to give you formal notice that you are being charged with a violation of the
NADA Anti-Doping Rules [2.1]. These are referred to as “the ADR” in this letter.

1. The Anti-Doping Rules

1.1

12

2. Facts

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.Charge

&1

You are subject to and bound to comply with the ADR. Capitalized terms used
but not defined in this letter are as defined in the ADR.

Pursuant to the ADR, NADA is responsible for conducting the anti-doping
disciplinary proceedings associated with this matter.

On Feb 06, 2020, a NADA Doping Control Officer (“DCO”) collected a Urine
Sample from you. Assisted by the DCO, you split the Sample into two separate

bottles, which were given reference numbers A 531684 (the “A Sample”) and
B 531684 (the “B Sample”).

Both Samples were transported to the World Anti-Doping Agency (“WADA")
-accredited Laboratory, the Antidoping Lab Qatar-Doha (the “Laboratory™).
The Laboratory analyzed the A Sample in accordance with the procedures set
out in WADA s International Standard for Laboratories. Analysis of the ‘A’
Sample returned an Adverse Analytical Finding (“AAF") for the following:

22.1 5-Methylhexan-2-amine (1,4, dimethylpentylamine), specified
stimulant.

Dimethylpentylamine is listed as stimulant under S6 of WADA’s 2020
Prohibited List which is specified substance.

According to our records, you do not have a Therapeutic Use Exemption
(“TUE™) to justify the Presence of Dimethylpentylamine — specified stimulant
in your system.

The AAF in your A Sample has been reviewed (in accordance with
Article 7.2 ADR), and it has been determined that you have a case to answer
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fora violation of Article 2.1 ADR), namely the Presence of a Prohibited
Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in an Athlete’s Sample.

You are hereby formally charged with the commission of an anti-doping rule
violation (*ADRV”) for the Presence of:

3.2.1 Dimethylpentylamine — specified stimulant in a Sample provided by
you on Feb 06, 2020 numbered A 531684 in violation of Article 2.1
ADR.

4. Consequences

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Our records indicate that this is your first ADRV, therefore you will be subject
to the Consequences specified in the Article 10 ADR for a first offence, which
could means a period of Ineligibility of up to 4 years subject to article 10.4,
10.5, 10.6.

Pursuant to Article10.2.1 ADR, NADA will assert that the Consequences
which should be imposed upon you should be a period of Ineligibility of 4
years.

Article 10.2.1.2 ADR explains that NADA must establish that the ADRV was
intentional, in accordance with Article 10.2.3 ADR, in order to impose a
period of ineligibility of 4 years. If NADA is unable to do so, your period of
Ineligibility will start at 2 years, subject to further potential reductions in
accordance with articles 10.4, 10.5 or 10.6 ADR.

Any period of Ineligibility imposed may be:

4.4.1 Eliminated completely, if you can establish No Fault or Negligence
pursuant to article 10.4 ADR;

4.4.2 Reduced down to a reprimand and up to a maximum period of two
years, if you can establish No Significant Fault or Negligence pursuant

to Article 10.5 ADR; or

4.4.3 Partially suspended if you assist NADA in uncovering and/or
establishing an ADRV by another Athlete or Athlete Support Personnel
pursuant to Article 10.6.1.1 ADR. Discretion exists under Article
10.6.1.1 ADR to suspend up to three-quarters of the period of
Ineligibility if you assist NADA in uncovering or establishing one or
more ADRVs by another Athlete or Athlete Support Personnel.

- Optional Provisional Suspension

3

Pursuant to Article 7.9.2 ADR, you are NOT provisionally suspended
pending the resolution of your case and may continue to participate in
Competitions, Events and other activities organized, convened, authorized or
recognized by any Signatory, Signatory’s member organization, or a club or
other member organization of a Signatory’s member organization, or in
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Competitions authorized or organized by any professional league or any
international- or national-level Event organization or any elite or national-
level sporting activity funded by a governmental agency.

However, please note that based on Article 10.8 ADR, the competitive results
you obtain from the date of your A4F through the commencement of any
Provisional Suspension or period of Ineligibility will be Disqualified, unless
fairness requires otherwise.

Article 10.5 ADR allows you to voluntarily accept a Provisional Suspension.
If you elect to do so and thereafter respect this Provisional Suspension, you
will receive a credit for such period of voluntary Provisional Suspension
against any period of /neligibility that may ultimately be imposed upon you. If
you accept to do so, please complete the attached form and send it to
NADA, Services Sports Control Board and Amateur Kabaddi Federation.

6. What happens next

6.1

6.3

Admitting the charge:

6.1.1 If you admit the charge, you will be deemed to have accepted the
accuracy of the A4AF made in respect of the A Sample and to have
waived your right to have the B Sample analyzed to confirm that
finding (see paragraph 7 below as regards the B Sample).

6.1.2 If you admit the charge and that you committed an intentional
ADRYV, you must accept the Consequences set out in paragraph 4.2.

Acceptance of the charge, but no agreement as to Consequences:

6.2.1 You have the right to accept the charge, but ask that the NADA Anti
Doping Disciplinary Panel determine what Consequences should be
imposed upon you.

6.2.2 Any request must be made to the Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel,
which can be contacted via Law Officer, NADA Anti Doping
Disciplinary Panel on Telefax 011-24368274 or by email at
resultmgmt-nadaindia@nic.in You can of course contact NADA also
to ask that a hearing be convened.

Denial of the charge:

6.3.1 You have the right to deny the charge and to have the matter referred
to Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel which will determine the case at a
hearing. It will be NADA’s burden to prove the charge against you to
the comfortable satisfaction of the tribunal. If NADA is unable to
discharge this burden, then the charge against you will be dismissed.

6.3.2 If the charge is upheld or you later admit the ADRYV, the Anti Doping
Disciplinary Panel will determine what Consequences should be
imposed upon you.
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6.3.3 If you deny the charge, you can request a full expedited hearing to be
convened as soon as possible to resolve this matter Any such request
must be made to the Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel. Again, you
can also contact NADA to ask that a hearing be convened.

Regardless, you must provide a detailed response to this Notice of
Charge by 05:00 PM after receipt of notice within seven (07) working
days. If you fail to respond by this deadline, you will be deemed to have
admitted the charge and accepted the Consequences outlined in paragraph 4.2
above.

If you fail to dispute the contents of this Notice within 15 days, then the
consequences as specified in Article 7.10.2 shall be followed, i.e, it shall be
presumed that you deemed to have admitted the violation, to have waived a
hearing, and to have accepted the Consequences that are mandated by these
Anti-Doping Rules or that have been offered by NADA.

7.  Optional B Sample analysis

il

7.2

7.3

7.4

Fasd

7.6

You have the right to have your B Sample analyzed to confirm (or otherwise)
the A4F made in relation to your A Sample.

If you choose to have your B Sample analyzed, the analysis will take place at
the Antidoping Lab Qatar-Doha at a date and time to be advised. You are
entitled to attend the opening and analysis of the B Sample, or the
Laboratory will arrange for an independent third party to be present.

Alternatively, you may waive your right to a B Sample analysis. In those
circumstances, you will be deemed to have accepted the A Sample result, but
you may still challenge the matter at a hearing if you wish subject to Article
7.10.

Please note that if you request the analysis of the B Sample and that analysis
confirms the 44 F made in relation to the A Sample, you will be required to
pay the cost of that analysis in advance in favour of Antidoping Lab Qatar-
Doha, which is US$ 350, cost of B Sample analysis (see Article 7.3
ADR). If the B Sample analysis does not confirm the A4F, then you will not
have to pay the costs of that analysis.

Please confirm as soon as possible if you would like to have your B Sample
analyzed.

Please note that you have a right to request copies of the A and B Sample
laboratory documentation package, which includes information as, required
by the International Standard for Laboratories. Upon your request, the
laboratory documentation package may be provided to you with in stipulated
time on payment of US$ 400 (each for ‘A’ and ‘B’ sample) which shall have
to be paid by the concerned athlete.

In accordance with the ADR, a copy of this letter is being sent to:
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(i) The Joint Secretary, Services Anti Doping Authority, Services Sports Control
Board, Armed Forces Headquarters, Room No. 98, G Block, Nirman Bhawan
PO, New Delhi-11

(i) The Administrator, Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India, E-386 Cabin-B
(Basement), Greater Kailash Part 1, New Delhi — 110 048
(iii) The Secretary General, International Kabaddi Federation, 2, Aakansha, Ajmer

Road, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302021
(iv) World Anti Doping Agency (WADA), Stock Exchange Tower, 800 Place

Victoria (Suit 1700), P.O. 120, Montreal (QUEBEC) H4Z1B7, CANADA
Each is bound, in accordance with Article 14 ADR, to maintain confidentiality in
this matter until the B Sample analysis has been concluded or until the B Sample
analysis is waived.
Your identity may be publicly disclosed after receipt of this notice, but no earlier

than the effective date and time of the Provisional Suspension outlined in paragraph 5 above.
Ha<ra/ Yours sincerely,
e 2
A = ) 51:2,0
e RwT®, TSl / Witdpd sRIERadr
(Director General, NADAfAutho‘ri}ed Signatory)

s I Il B SRR 39 U @ U Ui e @ el o <@ ®

e
(i) The Joint Secretary, Services Anti Doping Authority, Services Sports Control
Board, Armed Forces Headquarters, Room No. 98, G Block, Nirman Bhawan
PO, New Delhi-11
(ii) The Administrator, Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India, E-386 Cabin-B
(Basement), Greater Kailash Part 1, New Delhi — 110 048
1ii) The Secretary General, International Kabaddi Federation, 2, Aakansha, Ajmer
Road, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302021
(iv) World Anti Doping Agency (WADA), Stock Exchange Tower, 800 Place
Victoria (Suit 1700), P.O. 120, Montreal (QUEBEC) H4Z1B7, CANADA
Hol dh—
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Acceptance of Provisional Suspension

I, Somvir (born 10/12/1988), accept Provisional Suspension as a result of the Laboratory
finding reported to me on __ /05/2020 in my urine Sample Number 531684 collected
during ‘Inter Services Kabaddi Championship 2020” held on 06/02/2020 at Nasik in the
framework of the NADA, India Anti-Doping Program.

>

v

I understand and agree that by accepting a Provisional Suspension, I will not be
able to compete in any Competition activity pending the final resolution of my
case.

I understand that the period of the Provisional Suspension, beginning on the date
the NADA, India is notified of the present acceptance, will be deducted from any
period of Ineligibility that I might ultimately receive in my case.

I understand and accept that the NADA India will communicate my acceptance of
Provisional Suspension to Services Sports Control Board , Amateur Kabaddi
Federation of India and the World Anti-Doping Agency.

I understand and accept that my acceptance of the Provisional Suspension is purely
voluntary and optional. I understand that [ am entitled to proceed with my case,
to a hearing if necessary, regardless of whether I accept this Provisional Suspension.

I understand and accept that I may serve this Provisional Suspension, and it may
ultimately be determined by the relevant Panel that no doping offence has occurred.

I understand that by accepting Provisional Suspension, this does not constitute an
admission that I have committed an ADRV or that I accept any proposed
consequence by NADA.

I understand and accept that I am still subject to T7esting pending the
outcome of this matter.

Signature of Athlete Date

Printed Name of Athlete

F02(NADA-P-05)
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Antidoping Lab Qatar - Doping Analysis Lab
Sports City Road, Aspire Zone PO BOX 27775
Doha

QATAR

Tel: (974) 4413 2991

Fax: (974) 4413 2997

Test Report/ Rapport de Contréle
CONFIDENTIAL / CONFIDENTIEL

SCA: IND-NADO Director General TA :
Hall No: 103-104, Near Sports Library
JLN Stadium Complex, Lodi Road
New Delhi Delhi
INDIA 110003

IND-NADO Director General

Hall No: 103-104, Near Sports Library JLN
Stadium Complex, Lodi Road

New Delhi Delhi

INDIA 110003

RMA : IND-NADO Director General

Hall No: 103-104, Near Sporis
Library JLN Stadium Complex, Lodi
Road

New Delhi Delhi

INDIA 110003

'Test result / Résultat du contréle
Sample Code / Code d'échantillon
Sample A/B / Echantillon A/B

Sample Specific gravity (ITP) / Gravité
spécifique d'échantillon (PAI)

Sample Specific gravity (CP) / Gravité
spécifique d'échantillon (PC)

pH
Lab Reference # / No de référence de labo
Test Mission Code / Code de mission

Type of Test / Nature du contréle
Sport-Discipline / Sport-Discipline
Collection Date / Date du prélévement
Collection Site / Lieu du prélévement

Date of Receipt / Date de réception
Sample Type / Nature de I'échantillon
Gender / Sexe

LH Analysis / analyse

AAF - Adverse Analytical Finding
531684

A

1.006

1.006

5.4

AU15517
1119753911

In competition
Kabaddi - Kabaddi
06-Feb-2020
INDIA
24-Feb-2020
Urine

M

1Ana|ysis Details / Explanation / Opinion
Détails de l'analyse / Explication / Opinion:
N/A

The sample was analysed using Labon;a‘atary test method(s)/

L'échantillon a été examiné selon les méthodes d’analyse du laboratoire:
The sample was analysed for stimulants, narcotics, anabolic and masking agents, diuretics, sg, pH, hCG and
LH using the methods SOP009, SOP015, SOP102, SOP103, and SOP118.

Results / Résultats:

The analysis of the sample identified above has shown the presence of /
L'analyse de I'échantillon mentionné ci-dessus par les méthodes du laboratoire a révélé la présence de:

AAF - Adverse Analytical Finding

- §6. Stimulants/5-methylhexan-2-amine (1,4-dimethylpentylamine).

|Details concerning Finding:
IN/A

Cc: WADA-AMA, IND-NADO, IKF-Kabaddi

Lab results status / Etat du résultat de laboratoire: Submitted Modified on / Mis a jour le: 30-Apr-2020

Submitted by / Soumis par: Georgakopoulos, Costas Printed on / Imprimé le: 01-May-2020

Submitted on / Soumis le: 30-Apr-2020 Printed by / Imprimé par : verma, B.]

Adams Lab Form Rev 4.2.0 4/May/2016
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